GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD & PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION
DEPARTMENT OF FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 878
TO BE ANSWERED ON 4! FEBRUARY, 2026

WHEAT AND RICE PURCHASED BY FCI
1878. SHRI RAMASHANKAR VIDHARTHI RAJBHAR:

Will the Minister of CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION be pleased to state:

(a): the actual quantity of wheat and rice purchased by the Food Cooperation of India (FCI) in the central pool for Uttar Pradesh from the year 2020 till date and the year-wise details of the procurement target for each year;

(b): the quantity of food grains allocated to the States especially Uttar Pradesh under Public Distribution System (PDS), Pradhan Mantri Garib Kalyan Anna Yojana (PMGKAY) and National Food Security Act (NFSA) since 2020, year-wise;

(c): the number of ration cards cancelled in Uttar Pradesh during the last five years, district-wise and the criteria for determining eligibility/ineligibility;
(d) the number of eligible beneficiaries who received subsidised food grains through One Nation One Ration Card (ONORC) portability under PMGKAY, year and district-wise; and

(e): the number of central warehouses in Uttar Pradesh currently facing shortage of storage space and the details of steps taken to increase the storage capacity?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE FOR MINISTRY OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS,
FOOD & PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION
(SHRIMATI NIMUBEN JAYANTIBHAI BAMBHANIYA)

(a): The year-wise procurement estimates and actual procurement of wheat and rice by FCI for the Central Pool in Uttar Pradesh since 2020 are as under:

(In LMT)
Wheat
RMS Estimate Procurement

2020-21 55 35.77
2021-22 55 56.41
2022-23 60 3.36
2023-24 35 2.20
2024-25 60 9.31
2025-26 30 10.27


(In LMT)

Rice
KMS Estimate Procurement
2020-21 37 44.78
2021-22 47 43.91
2022-23 40 43.89
2023-24 44 36.05
2024-25 41 38.66
2025-26 39 39.33 *

*as on 02.02.2026

(b): The year-wise quantity of food grains allocated to the States especially Uttar Pradesh since 2020 under PMGKAY and NFSA are at Annexure-I and Annexure-II respectively.

(c): The number of ration cards cancelled in Uttar Pradesh during the last five years district- wise is at Annexure-III.

Under the NFSA, the state Government sets the criteria for inclusion and exclusion, which require verification of existing ration cards. Those found ineligible are cancelled.

(d): The detail of Uttar Pradesh Inter State and Intra State Portability Transaction through One
Nation One Ration Card (ONORC) portability is as under:

Year Inter State Intra State
Transaction Transaction
2020 - 81,40,346
2021 - 1,47,14,190
2022 - 2,04,54,839
2023 - 2,98,13,083
2024 165 3,66,43,138
2025 636 4,27,88,650
Total 801 15,25,54,246

(e): In the Uttar Pradesh region, an effective self-owned (FCI) storage capacity of 13.49 LMT is available for the safe storage of foodgrains procured during the Kharif and Rabi procurement season. In relation to meeting the requirement of storage capacity in addition to the capacity available with the FCI, the following points are noteworthy:


l. The Corporation hires the available capacity of 9.02 LMT from CWC and 26.92 LMT from State Warehousing Corporation (SWC) as per requirement, on the basis of guaranteed actual utilization.

2. Under the Public Private Partnership (PPP) model, within the Private Entrepreneurs Guarantee (PEG) scheme having a guarantee period of 10 years, a total storage capacity of 17.21 LMT has been constructed in the Uttar Pradesh region.

3. For the optimal utilization of the assets available with the Corporation, under the PPP model and the Asset Monetization Scheme, 0.29 LMT capacity has been constructed in the Uttar Pradesh.

4. For the safe storage of foodgrains in the Uttar Pradesh region, 3.50 LMT SILO capacity has also been constructed.

.....


Annexure-|

ALLOCATION (RICE AND WHEAT) OF FOODGRAINS UNDER PMGKAY DURING COVID-19

(Fig. in thousand tons)

2020-21(PHASE I-11) 2021-22(PHASE 111-V) | 2022-23(PHASE VI-VII) TOTAL
Allocation Allocation Allocation Allocation

Sates/UTs Total Total Total Total
Andhra Pradesh 1072.920 1475.218 1206.995 3755.133
Arunachal Pradesh 32.845 46.219 37.815 116.879
Assam 1006.117 1380.988 1130.251 3517.357
Bihar 3474.654 4791.399 3920.235 12186.288
Chattisgarh 803.080 1104.235 903.465 2810.780
Delhi 290.933 400.290 327.510 1018.732
Goa 21.280 29.270 23.948 74.498
Gujarat 1530.143 1884.348 1551.681 4966.172
Haryana 505.960 695.695 569.205 1770.860
Himachal Pradesh 114.578 157.545 128.901 401.024
Jharkhand 1054.801 1451.459 1188.611 3694.871
Karnataka 1607.720 2210.615 1808.685 5627.020
Kerala 619.200 851.401 696.601 2167.202
Madhya Pradesh 2185.680 2654.248 2214.735 7054.663
Maharashtra 2800.680 3850.920 3150.751]  9802.351
Manipur 98.526 105.942 90.262 294.730
Meghalaya 85.821 118.003 96.548 300.372
Mizoram 26.729 36.752 30.070 93.550
Nagaland 56.187 77.258 63.211 196.656
Odisha 1250.609 1783.081 1462.648 4496.338
Punjab 565.800| 778.322 636.809 1980.930
Rajasthan 1786.480 2420.068 1980.056 6186.605
Sikkim 15.152 20.833 17.045 53.030
Tamil Nadu 1429.348 2005.815 1641.121 5076.285
Telangana 766.480 1053.920 862.299 2682.699
Tripura 99.788 136.745 110.705 347.238
Uttarakhand 247.787 340.670 278.730 867.187
Uttar Pradesh 5802.846 8126.602 6704.914) 20634.362
West Bengal 2407.351 3310.107 2708.270 8425.728
Andman Nicobar 2.434 3.347 2.739 8.521
Chandigarh 10.676 15.107 12.379 38.162
Dadra Nagar Haveli &

Daman DIU 11.482 15.563 13.293 40.339
) & K 289.462 398.259 325.848 1013.569
Ladakh 5.756 7.914 6.475 20.145
Lakshadweep 0.880 1.201 0.981 3.063
Puduchery 25.315 34.396 28.219 87.930
Total 32105.501 43773.756 35932.010] 111811.266


Annexure-ll

ALLOCATION (RICE AND WHEAT) OF FOODGRAINS FROM YEAR 2020-21 TO 2025-26 (UPTO
DECEMBER, 2025) UNDER TPDS/ NFSA

(Fig. in thousand tons)

SL. 2025-26
NO STATES/UTs 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 (Dece(:)rznsb)er 2
1|Andhra Pradesh 1871.844 1871.844 1871.844 1871.844 1871.844 1403.882
2|Arunanchal Pradesh 88.992 88.996 88.996 88.996 88.996 66.747
3]JAssam 1694.324 1694.726 1695.130 1695.130 1695.130 1271.347
4|Bihar 5524.330 5527.100 5527.100 5527.100 5527.100 4145.325
5|Chhatisgarh 1384.056 1384.056 1384.056 1384.056 1384.056 1038.042
6|Delhi 450.690 448.682 448.693 448.777 448.803 336.602
7|Goa 58.173 59.045 59.045 59.045 59.045 44.284
8|Gujarat 2178.396 2175.742 2185.375 2211.234 2263.346 1718.716
9|Haryana 795.000 795.000 795.000 795.000 795.000 570.922
10|Himachal Pradesh 508.020 508.020 508.020 508.020 508.018 381.013
11)Jharkhand 1739.514 1724.899 1743.731 1751.020 1751.993 1313.995
12|Karnataka 2608.801 2608.820 2608.836 2608.836 2608.836 1956.627
13|Kerala 1395.973 1425.049 1425.049 1425.048 1425.049 1068.787
14|Madhya Pradesh 3443.277 3165.838 3259.683 3436.082 3493.795 2620.346
15|Maharashtra 4605.191 4605.192 4605.189 4605.188 4605.188 3453.891
16|Manipur 162.598 130.994 136.172 136.286 138.037 105.367
17|Meghalaya 176.298 176.298 176.298 176.298 176.298 132.224
18|Mizoram 65.758 65.758 65.758 65.758 65.758 49.318
19|Nagaland 138.058 138.058 138.058 138.058 138.058 103.543
20|Odisha 2224.920 2244.231 2249.705 2251.617 2253.205 1688.868
21|Punjab 870.120 870.120 870.120 870.120 870.120 652.590
22|Rajasthan 2788.073 2770.584 2770.584 2770.584 2770.584 2077.938
23|Sikkim 44.324 44.324 44.324 44.325 44.325 33.243
24|Tamil Nadu 3677.752 3677.752 3677.752 3677.752 3677.752 2758.314
25|Telangana 1338.000 1338.000 1338.000 1338.000 1337.090 1002.464
26|Tripura 271.192 271.231 271.224 271.231 271.231 203.423
27|Uttrakhand 502.999 502.999 502.991 502.990 502.990 377.242
28|Uttar Pradesh 9436.967 9782.054 9878.535 9935.484 9950.393 7434.506
29|West Bengal 3970.620 3970.620 3970.620 3970.620 3970.620 2977.965
30]A&N Islands 29.558 29.558 29.558 29.558 29.558 22.168
31|Chandigarh 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
32|D&N Haveli
33[Damen& DIU 15.892 15.421 15.162 15.128 15.128 11.346
34}Jammu & Kashmir 734.654 734.654 734.654 734.654 734.654 550.990
35[Ladakh 16.427 16.427 16.427 16.427 16.427 12.321
36|Lakshadweep 4.620 4.620 4.620 4.620 4.620 3.465
37|Puducherry 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
Total 54815.412| 54866.713] 55096.309] 55364.884| 55493.044 41587.822
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A g
A 1016 14056 852  [2494 1453  [1820  [247 958 (7400 (34236  [9968  |43564
JeGREX 96 (1215 [1402 W497 17 1416 [114 W17 [8862  [37891 (11291  |45436
grTad 127 |61 88 321 209 [760 78 328 5774  [26348 6276  [28418
RS 364  [1534 68 [1109  [243  |901 299  [1258 [15938 69094  [17112 (73896
8IS 127 515 154|619 554 1990  [169 608  [6605  [28803  [7609  [32535
"W WS UM pe3s  [11137  [3810 [12732  [2292 [7719 1627 | 6611 (63486 [279571 [13853 [317770
14 |HICISTE | SFRIET 69 219 51 151 304 [793 105 [350  [8586  [33311 (9115  [34824
fers1Y 137 561 1029 3601 (1307 {4247 112 W12 [10184 47660  [12769  [56481
R 8o 327 394 985 521 (748 152|569  [13958 [55787  [15105 |58416
THR 2381 9910 16 [303 212|546 329 [1313  [13514 60912  [16652 (73484
SIS 160 [595 75 236 195 385 67 240 10190 37023  [10687 [38479
Hed QTG UM pgo7 11612 (1765  [5776 2539 6719 (765 2884 (56432 [234693 64328  [261684
15 e (Bsfge  hs2 fs2s 177 620 P54 696 MO 182  [6804  P9O706  [7427  [31732
e
TR 183  [722 1011 4379  [755  [2919  [38 154 9602 41800  [11589 (49974
SIRCE 156 [517 77 259 97 193 31 118 448 1853 809 2940
vea feifq® A 491 1767|1265 [s258  [1106 [3808  |[109 454  [16854 [73359 (19825 |34646
16 |TRI1S | 33T 331 |1170 236  [757 1057 2803  [701 2811 (10242 33797  [12567 (41338
fCiny 39 151 42 97 271 385 113 [315  [12067 146011  [12532 146959
Wekdl 1049|3308 P92 [1235  [1509 (3825  [193 |54  [11254 [51011 (14397  [60033
[CERY 1414 44854 102 [323 467  [1762  [383  [1639 [24260 (85215  [26626 (93793


iR 9 30 58 129 632  [874 196 (708 9049  [28161 9944  [29902
SCH 109 [394 11 47 274 427 53 197  [7895  [27063  [8342  [28128
Hed w@AS UM g5t 9907 841 2588 4210 10076  [1639 6324 (74767 [271258 (84408 (300153
17 [ARORR | ToigR 121 452 635  [2376 133 [346 213 [1012 [13890 66466 14992 (70652
<t 267 (1106 07  [612 537 2034 110 26 [2818 12798 3939 16976
WG 292 1243 1020 [3102  [238 U475 121 [455  [12329  |54880 14000  [60155
aRTur 119 486 897  [3078  [787  [2948 U456  [1946 [20116 81026  [22375 [89484
Hed IRIOR A 799 3287 2759 (9168 1695 [5803 (900 3839 49153 215170 [55306  [237267
18 |WERAR | GTHHANR (156 487 320 [1268 {455  [1248  [254 879  [13456  [59967 14641 63849
et 422 1737 B15 1117 177 493 92 359  [3689 16570 4695  [20276
WeRAR 330 [1253 442 [1726  [352 (823 185  [765 (9438  [38902 10747  |43469
Heol WERAWR T gog (3477 1077|4111 984 2564 531 2003 [26583 [115439 (30083  [127594
T AT 136604 [138386 41908 (134118 (36284 (111881 (12507 |48795 (720181 (2988537 (847484 (3421717

I.T. solution provided by: National Informatics Centre (NIC) UP, Lucknow


f&<fic NFSA M w1 &1 "RIT

i@ 01/01/2025 | f3ATH 01/12/2025 TF ( 01/12/2025 AT 10:28 PM b &1 fRufa)

fSefie fT wu =M a1ef @t Twen
tea | Rrer Shsicad faatfira qas gty K E] Fa
PE | HEH| TR | A | IS | HEH| IS | HeH| I | A | IR | Ae™d
2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15
st |3 147 [530 185 |41 1429 4837 87 321 14428  |67531 16276 (73860
TSI
TR 165 |40 22 63 078 W64 187 733 1247 5032 1899 6732
Srre 232 [770 649  [2508 1726 5906 P10 [739  [7373  [33492 10190 43415
SREB o3 632 35 111 1258 2673  [287 912 [5534 (19386 7807  [25714
AR 526 [p206 432 1484 598 1313 251  [852  [8259  [38296 10066 44151
HeA TIYT W 1763 [6578  [1323  [4807 5289 (15193 [1022 | 3557 [36841 [163737 46238 [193872
3rcime | 3fciie 2963 [12101 [1894 [6808  [5152 [20726 [288  [1006  [12026 [36984  [22323  [77625
el 861  [3498  [539 2125 2966 [12273 [174  [612 16016 [72595  [20556  [91103
HIIS 846  [3493  [2683 [10258  [266  [387 105  [374  [9059  |41863 12959  [56875
By 44 157 1104 [3419 295  [539 196 1655 (6274  [26080 7913 (30850
Hed orefte WM 4714 19249 6220 [22610 [3679 (34425 [763 2647 (43375 [177522 (63751 [256453
PRI | 3R 859  [3576  [10008 [38724  [5972 [24539 [514  [1827 43077 [186324  [60430  [254990
fPRISTETE 411 (8834|157 [e02 189 515 072 (985 4743 18334 (7772 [29290
BES 779  [2882  [4763 |15016  [1512 [5317  [385  [1210  [13476  [52278 20915 (76703
ATgd) 6933 [32352 [10122 45772  [1604 (6528 |88 325  [8955 [38296 27702 [123273
HEW STRT UM 10982 | 47644 [25050 | 100114 [9277 [36899 (1259 | 4347 [70251 [295252 [116819 |484256
SivHTTG |3SHTEe 1775 (7291 784 2874 501 [1544 158 717 11554  [56821 14772 69247
aferar 248 1063 880  [3033 3084 (11802 [208  [B42  [8937  [38019 13357 54759
73 254 [1026 14288 [17143  [3045 [12610 625  [2783  [12446 |[57878  [20658  [91440
HSW SHTE UM 2277 (9380  [5952 | 23050 6630 [25956 [991 4342 (32937 (152718 [48787 [215446
PEAR (gl 3595 [14528 [1974 (9370 3078 [11983 (189  [686  [17204 (72912  [26040  [109479
3R 139 [535 1714|6311 2334 8740  [314  [1181 [3124 [11177  [7625  [27944
EEIES 159 [662 199 [1273 321 758 139 @19 [3262  [11148 4380 (14260
FHR B [515 (1673 1320|5035 702 163|137 410 W470  [17225 7144 [26506
DHAR TR |1985 [7486  [28417 (98473  [5405 [20018 J02  [1284  [10438 [38166 46647 165427
BIWEIE 368 1223 [1054 @579 2486 (8503  [196 697  [2341 9013 6445  [24015
HEW $HWR UM 6761 | 26107 [34978 | 125041[14326 52165 [1377 | 4677 |40839 [159641 [08281 |367631
TRER |$AFR 348 [toso  [790 433 183 422 125 {405 2170 [8395 3616 12735
TREYR 117 [388 582 (1730 3136 (11926 |67 231 7867  [26331  [11769  |40606
afen 52 168 519 [1805 1194 [3932  [163  |605  [7288  [31381 9216  [37891
RN T (137 477 104 325 1691 [7063 62 201 1269  [5281 3263 [13347
Hed TREW TN 554 2113 1995 (6293 (6204 [23343 417 1442 [18594 (71388 [27864 [104579
ferge  |FEge 56 186 54 165 167 346 31 581 185  [724 493 1502
afer 267  [1025 |58 193 293 1436 098 302 4235  [16804 4951 [18760
e 55 215 492 1564 715 581 |74 230  [2361 (9694 3697  [14284
gHRYR 319 [1316 723 [2666 u63 1232 [72 261  W216  [16995  [5793  [22470
Hed feAge M |oo7 o742 (1327 |4588  [1638 4595 [275 [874 10997 44217 |14934 57016
EISIE R 65 251 967  [2993 2776 [10984  [70 232 3805 [13417  [7683  [27877
EIC) 45 211 2798 [12075 3051 [12465 1455  [1617 4524 (18068  [10873 44436
afer e 187 2332 6963 32 |52 76 273 [p340 9437 4826 (16912
Hew @iedt A 456 49 6097 [22031 [5859 [23501 (601 2122 {10669 40922 [23382 (89225


g |&diure et 168 1498 132 [543 190 [300 73 296 12240 [51759 12803 53396
ARMYY 23 (946 694 2221 1007 4042 202 1057  [1333 {4952 3459 13218
ERNEES 593  |1571 832 2152 915  [2120  [221  [697 9563  [30259 12124 [36799
et 519 2113 37 87 284 630 10 34 329 1205 1179 14069
Hed AT A 1503 5128 [1695 (5003 2396 (7092  [506 2084 [23465 (88175  [29565 107482
10 |SFETRI |l 255 957 101 [243 1479 5189 @4 164 8529  [36411 10408  [42964
BRI 164 (674 195 609 359 [671 30 307 1163 [5003 1961 7264
UOTRIST 3889 15997 (6284  [21520  [6416 26402 482  [1805 (17688 [58951 34759 124675
BT 95 345 373 [1365 4070 [15685 (86 324 5334  [16173 (9958  [33892
Hed WATRTA UM 4403  [17973 6953 [23737  [12324 47947 |692  [2600  [32714 [116538 (57086  [208795
1 @l [diefhia 291 1194 221 711 700 1869 125 358 4462  |18554  [5799  [22686
ECLS 346 1113 3236 (9976 111 176 161 619 5849  [17704 9703  [29588
sl 3421  |15192  [5458 21492 9502 [37417 {438  [1512 3639 [15085  [22458 90698
ACEER |30 98 1085 (3035 4114 (15547 235  [735 9821  [37604 15285 [57019
Hed WXl W 4088 [17597  [10000 [35214  [14427 55009 959 (3224  [23771 [88947 53245 (199991
12 @l | 133 {467 650  [1541 u74 (798 286  [1013  [14323 (65326 (15866 [69145
EFRW 280  [819 253 931 750 [2175 264 873 1265  [5540 2812 10338
Rrsd 7R 569 |1781  pss  |os7 732 [1944  [696  [2443  }4632  [18915 6917  [26040
Hed awft A lgg2  |3067 1191 (3429 1956 (4917 1246 4329  [20220 (89781 25595 (105523
13 [R5 MREEE P73 [1286 804 [3168 2654 (12182 255 985 5774  [26038 9765  |43659
i?; 9% by [3138 2552 10351  [1425 (5933 210 [772 744 3286 5731 23480
IeR® [188 [795 81 1860 2535 (10324 (115 402 8441 [33550 11760 46931
arTad 1723 (8218 913 [3586 2755 [12340 [113 |30 10313 47828 15817 (72402
RS 289 1178 [691 2762 989 [3523  [286  [1027  [5815  [23941 8070 32431
[EitS) 411 1237 81 286 2186 (9564  [205 681 3215 [12539  [6098  [24307
Hed #AXS G 3689 (15852 [5522 [22013  [12544 [53866 (1184 (4297  [34302 (147182 (57241 (243210
14 [AREEIE | 3RiET 72 277 59 204 1902 [7166  [145  [546 3762  [16049  [5940  [24242
EEEIN 1108 14761 1237  [5047 6186 [24746 [297  [1055 [11589 147829  [20417  [83438
REEE (71 250 411 1190 1329 3751 149 @481 3241 [10343  [5201 16015
HELH 1413 5201 499  [1794 2061 (7306  [324  [1121  [17570 [73943 21867 (89365
[raet 919 946  [123 W19 3545 14457 [154  [527 27213 [116211  [31954 (134560
Hed WIGEIE URT 3583 (13435 [2329 (8654 15023 (57426 (1069 (3730  [63375 [264375 [85379  [347620
15 /IR |fefr  fos  pos 2o pozs 1225 lkeas W7 |67 [go71  lo2ss 11058 |48030
fﬁm 176 [703 502 (1989 1282 14739 30 288 2243 7646 14283 15367
BB 1187 @254 951 2733 1867 (6554 53 177 1012 [3824 5070 17542
wea iR a9 |1s58 [s660 [2073 6747  [4374 (16142 [180 632 12226 (51758 20411 |80939
16 (RIS |39 652  [2558 (1793  [6542 5156 [18303 [277 (948 5267  [21648 13145 49999
fCil 116 [358 748 2439 4581 (14983 {60  [1285 13509 [51955 19414 71020
REERGl 1297  [5645 1422 14976 3872 [13929 283 (898 18476 (79625  [25350  [105073
TGTS 1594 [5853  [1285 |4549 7969 [31895 |562  [2056 (13083 (55061 24493 99414
g 48 207 202 613 2125 14495 W66 1713 [11774 146662 14615 [53690
AGIE 695  [2040 131 346 4880 (17315  [133 457 8519  [33195 14358  |53353
Hed WEAS W 4402 [16661 [5581 (19465 [28583[100920 [2181 (7357 [70628 [288146 (111375 |432549
17 [ARORA fofig u77 1839  [3012 [10580 966  [3828  [213  [866 10702 47802 15370 [64915
et 85 326 248 (952 348 (3026 169 637 718 2900 2068  [7841
SFgR 634  [2537 3482 [11530  |[764  [2300 159 558 6155  [24931 11194 1856


f¥dite fu o 3wm w1t @t wwn
P | e - Swiide famnfia Tas FHgr 3T £l
. P | AoH| PE | W™ B8 | Wo| B |AeH| 8 | W | IR | "Wad
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 1 12 13 14 15
aRToRR 95 357 860  [3721 2625 [11509 [267 966 9413 140430 13260  [56983
Hed ARV AT 1291|5059 (7602 [26783 5203  [20663 808 3027 [26988 (116063 |41892 [171595
18 [HERAR [HeHHIAR 2803 11455 427 1091 1153 [3125 555 1690 [10750 44367 15688 61728
et 20 79 833  [3325  [3230 (13647 [132 489 1756 (7959 5971  [25499
YRR [1303 [5446  [772  [2986  [1929 6394  [136  |488 16692 (69955  [20832  [85269
HSd WERAWR UM 4126 [16980 [2032 (7402 6312 (23166 (823 2667 [29198 [122281  [42491 (172496
$d UM |57629 [231874 (127920 [466981 [161044 (603225 [16353 |57955 (601390 [2478643 (964336 (3838678

I.T. solution provided by: National Informatics Centre (NIC) UP, Lucknow

